(b) Such articles shall be prepared, executed, approved, filed and recorded in the form and manner prescribed in, or applicable to, the particular law or laws under which the new insurance corporation is to be formed.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 522—H.F.No.1871

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Roseville and the city of Brooklyn Center; authorizing the issuance of on-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ROSEVILLE, VILLAGE OF AND BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF; ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENSES. The village of Roseville and the city of Brooklyn Center may issue four licenses each for the on-sale of intoxicating liquor in addition to the number authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.353, Subdivision 5. The provisions of section 340.353, subdivision 5, clauses 3 and 4 shall not apply in the case of licenses issued pursuant to this section.

Sec. 2. This act is effective as to the village of Roseville, upon approval by the village council of the village of Roseville and as to the city of Brooklyn Center, upon approval by the city council of the city of Brooklyn Center, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 523—H.F.No.1965

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the suspension of employees in the classified service of the city of Minneapolis.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES; SUSPENSION. Notwithstanding any charter provision to the contrary no employee in the classified service of the city of Minneapolis may be suspended for disciplinary purposes for a period in excess of 30 days except for cause and with right of appeal to the Minneapolis civil service commission in such manner and form as the commission by rule provides.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 524—H.F.No.2002

An act relating to bonds; public officers; requiring that bonds of public officers be filed in the office of the register of deeds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 375.03; 382.10; 382.12; 386.01; 386.18; 388.01; 389.011, Subdivision 3; 390.01; 485.01; 488.10, Subdivision 2; 508.31; 525.04; 525.09; 525.10; 574.20; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 382.09 and 382.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 375.03, is amended to read:

375.03 BONDS; PUBLIC OFFICERS; FILING; TERM OF COMMISSIONERS. In each new county, and in each county which shall be entitled to an increase of the number of commissioners, there shall be elected at the next general election a commissioner from each odd-numbered district for a term of two years, and one from each even-numbered district for a term of four years; and thereafter all commissioners shall be elected for a term of four years, except that elections or appointments to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired term only. In counties having a population of more than 150,000, every such commissioner, before he enters upon his duties, shall give bond to the state in the sum of \$10,000, with a legally authorized surety company as surety, conditioned for the faithful performance of his official duties. Such bond shall be approved by a judge of the district court, and together with his

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.